

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 22-0587

Polk County No. LACL144908

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant,

vs.

SCOTT D. OLSON,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

DEFENDANT'S/APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

David J. Schmitt
LAMSON DUGAN & MURRAY LLP
10306 Regency Parkway Drive
Omaha, NE 68114-3743
Tel: (402) 397-7300
Fax: (402) 397-7824
dschmitt@ldmlaw.com

Daniel A. Haws
HAWS-KM, P.A.
30 East Seventh Street, Suite 3200
St. Paul, MN 55101-4919
Tel: (651) 227-9411
Fax: (651) 223-5199
dhaws@hkmlawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON ALL MATERIAL ISSUES AS THE VERDICT FORM IMPROPERLY OMITTED FROM THE JURY’S DETERMINATION THE THRESHOLD QUESTION WHETHER BNSF WAS NEGLIGENT	7
A. BNSF Preserved This Issue	7
B. Scope of Review	13
C. Argument	13
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING PLAINTIFF TO SUBMIT NEW CLAIMS DURING TRIAL THAT PLAINTIFF HAD NOT PREVIOUSLY ALLEGED IN PLEADINGS OR DISCOVERY.....	18
A. BNSF Preserved This Issue	18
B. Scope of Review	18
C. Argument	18
III. MISCONDUCT BY PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL IN EMPLOYING GOLDEN RULE AND REPTILE THEORY ARGUMENTS, DISPARAGING COUNSEL FOR BNSF, IMPROPER REBUTTAL, AND CRITICIZING JURY INSTRUCTIONS IMPLYING THEY NEED NOT BE FOLLOWED, CAUSED PREJUDICE TO BNSF REQUIRING A NEW TRIAL.....	24
A. BNSF Preserved This Issue	24
B. Scope of Review	27

C. Argument	27
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	37
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Andrews v. Struble</i> , 178 N.W.2d 391 (Iowa 1970).....	24, 25
<i>Buboltz v. Birusingh</i> , 962 N.W.2d 747 (Iowa 2021)	25
<i>Dopheide v. Schoeppner</i> , 163 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 1968).....	23
<i>George v. Swafford</i> , 39 N.W. 804 (Iowa 1888).....	31
<i>Hein v. Waterloo, C.F. & N. Ry.</i> , 162 N.W. 772 (Iowa 1917)	31, 32
<i>Hunter Landing, LLC v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 919 N.W.2d 637 (Table), 2018 Iowa App. LEXIS 472 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018)	14
<i>Kempe v. Bennet & Binford</i> , 111 N.W. 926 (Iowa 1907)	23
<i>Kinseth v. Weil-Mclain</i> , 913 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 2018).....	24
<i>Olson v. Sumpter</i> , 728 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2007)	7
<i>Pose v. Roosevelt Hotel Co.</i> , 208 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 1973)	25
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2015).....	14
<i>Shover v. Iowa Lutheran Hosp.</i> , 107 N.W.2d 85 (Iowa 1961).....	25
<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 341 N.W.2d 33 (Iowa 1983).....	25, 26
<i>State v. McIntyre</i> , 212 N.W. 757 (Iowa 1927)	25, 26
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 218 N.W.2d 921 (Iowa 1974).....	34
<i>Whitlow v. McConnaha</i> , 935 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2019).....	7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.924.....	7
